

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

**CENTER FOR ENVIRONMENTAL
HEALTH et al**

Plaintiffs,

v.

INHANCE TECHNOLOGIES LLC

Defendant.

Case No. 1:22-cv-03819-JEB

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM
IN RESPONSE TO THE
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
THE UNITED STATES**

Hon. James Boasberg

Robert M. Sussman
SUSSMAN & ASSOCIATES
DC BAR NO. 226746
3101 Garfield Street, NW
Washington, DC 20008
(202) 716-0118
bobsussman1@comcast.net

*Attorneys for Plaintiff Center for Environmental
Health*

Paula Dinerstein
General Counsel
PUBLIC EMPLOYEES FOR
ENVIRONMENTAL RESPONSIBILITY
DC BAR NO. 333971
962 Wayne Avenue, Suite 610
Silver Spring, MD 20910
202-265-7337
pdinerstein@peer.org

*Attorneys for Plaintiff Public Employees for
Environmental Responsibility*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY.....1

ARGUMENT.....4

I. THE GOVERNMENT IS NOT ENTITLED TO A PRESUMPTION OF DILIGENT PROSECUTION.....4

II. THE GOVERNMENT OFFERS WEAK AND UNPERSUASIVE ARGUMENTS TO AVOID AN EXAMINATION OF ITS DILIGENCE IN PROSECUTING THIS CASE.....6

A. The Government Cannot Divorce Itself from EPA’s Two-Year History of Inaction.....6

B. Limiting the Diligent Prosecution Analysis to the Eight-Days After the Government Filed its Complaint Would Negate the Goals of Citizens’ Enforcement under TSCA.....8

III. THE MINIMAL ACTIONS THE GOVERNMENT HAS TAKEN SINCE FILING ITS CASE DO NOT DEMONSTRATE DILIGENT PROSECUTION.....11

A. The Filing of An Unredacted Complaint and Waiver of Service Do Not Qualify as Diligent Prosecution.....11

B. The Government’s Claim That It Cannot Seek to Restrain Inhance’s TSCA Violations Without Completing Discovery Is a Feeble Excuse for Inaction.....11

IV. PLAINTIFFS’ RIGHT TO INTERVENE IN THE GOVERNMENT’S CASE IS NOT A SUBSTITUTE FOR PURSUING THEIR OWN CASE IN THIS COURT.....15

CONCLUSION.....15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adkins v. Vim Recycling, Inc.</i> , 644 F.3d 483 (7th Cir. 2011).....	5, 6, 9, 10
<i>Baughman v. Bradford Coal Co., Inc.</i> , 592 F.2d 215 (3rd Cir. 1979).....	3
<i>Cal. Sportfishing Prot. Alliance v. Chico Scrap Metal, Inc.</i> , 728 F.3d 868 (9th Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>Cebollero-Bertran v. P.R. Aqueduct & Sewer Auth.</i> , 4 F.4th 63 (1st Cir. 2021)	5, 6, 9
<i>Conn. Fund for the Env't v. Contract Plating Co.</i> , 631 F. Supp. 1291 (D. Conn. 1986)	5
<i>EEOC v. Cosmair, Inc.</i> , 821 F.2d 1085 (5th Cir. 1987).....	15
<i>Friends of Milwaukee's Rivers v. Milwaukee Metro</i> , 382 F.3d 743 (7th Cir. 2004).....	9
<i>Grp. Against Smog & Pollution, Inc. v. Shenango Inc.</i> , 810 F.3d 116 (3d Cir. 2016)	5
<i>Gwaltney v. Chesapeake Bay Foundation</i> , 484 U.S. 49 (1987).....	5
<i>In re Straight v. Straight</i> , 143 F.3d 1387 (10th Cir. 1998)	7
<i>Karr v. Hefner</i> , 475 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2007).....	5, 10
<i>La. Env'tl. Action Network v. City of Baton Rouge</i> , 677 F.3d 737 (5th Cir. 2012)	5
<i>Murry v. American Standard, Inc.</i> , 488 F.2d 529 (5th Cir. 1973).....	14
<i>Naturaland Tr. v. Dakota Fin. LLC</i> , 41 F.4th 342 (4th Cir. 2022)	6
<i>Piney Run Pres. Ass'n v. The Cnty. Comm'rs of Carroll Cnty.</i> , 523 F.3d 453 (4th Cir. 2008)	5
<i>United States v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.</i> , 38 F.3d 862 (7th Cir. 1994).....	15
<i>United States v. Inhance Techs. LLC</i> , Civ. A. No. 5:22-5055 (E.D. Pa.) (ED Pa. ECF 10).....	2

Statutes

Toxic Substances Control Act:

Section 5, 15 U.S.C. § 2604.....	1, 2, 13
Section 14, 15 U.S.C. § 2613.....	11

Section 17, 15 U.S.C. § 2616.....	14
Section 20, 15 U.S.C. § 2619.....	1, 2, 4, 15

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 721.10536	1
-----------------------------	---

Federal Register Notices

85 Fed. Reg. 45109 (July 27, 2020).....	1
88 Fed. Reg. 10320 (Feb. 17, 2023)	13

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 12(b)(1)	2, 5
Rule 12(b)(6).....	3, 6
Rule 65.....	12

Other

Pre-Publication Federal Register Notice_PFAS NPDWR NPRM_Final_3.13.23.pdf (epa.gov)	14
FACT SHEET: Biden-Harris Administration Takes New Action to Protect Communities from PFAS Pollution The White House	14
https://www.epa.gov/pfas/pfas-strategic-roadmap-epas-commitments-action-2021-2024	13
